HOBART /] CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS CONVECTION OVENS

HGC40 ML-43832
HGC40C  ML-43833

HGC40 ML-103805
HGC40C ML-103806

HGC40

A product of HOBART CORPORATION 701 RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 18207 Rev. A (8-93)




HGC40/HGC40C REPLACEMENT PARTS

2
3
4
5
| 6
27 ,
28—
8
|
29 —
9
30— 1011
12
T—7——13
P
14
HGC-40 HGC-40C

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PANEL




REPLACEMENT PARTS HGC40/HGC40C

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PANEL

ILLUS. PART
PL-51163  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 355040-1 T S e I T T 0 pax oo e e R S8 A6 R 8 £ AR R AR SRR A SRRSO 1
2 335652-1 Transformer (120 V.A.C., 24 V., 10 VA) il
3 SD-34-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x V2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T 2
4 335652-1 Transformer (120 V.A.C., 24 V., 10 VA) 1
5 SD-34-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x ¥ Hex Washer Hd., Type T .. -
6 355040-1 EIRErASSY: oo s s sy erosvts weis]
7 SD-34-46 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ..... .~
8 87714-20-2 Relay (3 P.D.T.)(10A., 120 V.A.C.) tvvvevciiieiiiec e - |
9 SD-34-46 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T............... s 2
10 87714-26-1 Relay - Time Delay (12A., 120 V.A.C.)(2 Seconds Fixed Delay) ...........cccoeerereremerevrererereeeeene. 1
11 354883-1 DIOTE ASSBY. ...tttk b ettt e eas et s e eae st eb e e en et et ene e s et e e s eain 1
12 354411-1 Stand-Off (Self-Locking) ... v
13 3549721 Panel - Component .......... .
14 354409-1 Control - Electranic .......cccccvvveerns _—
15 354972-1 Panel - Component ... ass 1
16 350700-1 Lug - Terminal (200-240 V.) .............. 1
17 354391-3 Relay (3P.D.THITA, 120 V.D.C.) oottt v bbb s 1
18 SD-34-46 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x ¥ Hex Washer Hd., TYP T...ccoucoeeiciieeieesresesese e esssssesssreresesnes 2
19 355040-1 FIRST ASSYL i s s wnnasase .
20 SD-34-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T .. w2
21 335652-1 Transformer (120 V.A.C., 24 V., 10 VA) ........ |
22 335653-1 Transformer (200-240 V.A.C., 24 V., 20 VA) ..ccccocone.n. .
23 SD-34-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T .. st
24 335652-1 Transtormer (120 VEAKE.; 24 Vo TONAY cuu v st s s s s i 1
25 335653-1 Transformer (200-240 V.A.C., 24 V., 20 VA) ...t saens e esemneens 1
26 355040-1 FIter ASSY. ..o st
27 340195-1 Terminal Block (200-240V.) cwiimmn b o |
28 SD-34-54 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1% Hex Washer Hd., Type T ... .
29 SD-34-45 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x % Rd. Hd., Type T .....cccoc...... -
30 357446-1 Relay - Pulse (HGC40 ONly) ....cocoveceeiieniiveceee al
31 3574471 Timer - Pulse Cycle (HGCA0 ONly) ....civiviiiiiiiinmininiaansrinrerssessissesres .
32 SD-34-54 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1% Hex Washer Hd., Type T .....cccoveviceiians - |
345750-1 Plug =(Black) {6 CIrGUIE} wwsmvisissviimisiie: o |
345519-3 Plug (Naturdl (6 Gl G C A0 i i s sy vt 57 0s soaess ad s Ex s S n s s amgnpsms e 1
345520-1 Cap - Plug (NatUral) (4 CIrCUILS) .....oeeeieeeeeieiiieeeeeeee st eees b b ens bt be st et sb et 1
345520-3 Cap - Plug (Natural) (4 Circuits) (HGC40C) w1
350700-2 Lug - Terminal (200-240 V.)(HGC40C) ........... 1
355041-1 Connector - Female 15 Pin ...ooocvieiieecceeeeece e e
355037-1 G ONMECHOR S MAIB TS PN sxinsrsssrvsasnsin avouieiressin isiness s s e eS80 O S S O RS T 1




HGC40/HGC40C REPLACEMENT PARTS

34 - 35 - 36

25-26-27

PL-51164

41

HGC-40C

HGC-40

CONTROL PANEL




REPLACEMENT PARTS HGC40/HGC40C

CONTROL PANEL
ILLUS. PART
PL-51164 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 355335-1 Pangl~ CONIOI covmmnremmmsnmmn s S i e e 1
2 355334-1 Overlay - Panel ... -
3 340324-12 SWIEH (SPST) .. et e et s et ee s ee et e st e eeeee e e eme e 2
4 354575-2 Light- Indicater (ONMHERE) . nmmmmamnrmminss s s s e e 1
5 354575-3 Light - Indicator (NO IgNItion/REAY) .....cocooiiriiiee ettt ee ettt eesrenes 1
6 353560-1 Plate=Dial{350M450. D8@: F) . uommmmimmmm sommmm s i s i s i s e i v e 1
7 354410-1 PotetiomBter «urmnmnnn s S s s e e e 2
8 SD-34-19 Self-Tapping Screw 10 x 3% Phil. Truss Hd., TYPE AB ......ccoeoiiieceieeeieeeeeceeeee et 1
9 WS-29-45 B =T o= O OO 1
10 354422-1 Plate:~Bial (10090 DEY. F) v s s n i s 1
11 SD-34-19 Self-Tapping Screw 10 x % Phil. Truss Hd., TYPE AB ..ot s 1
12 WS-29-45 VRSB o imsns s oo w4 A R A T N i T YT 1
13 356570-1 FiltBrs PGB s s s s s s e e s e s e 1
14 SC-115-21 Mach. Screw 2-56 x % Phil. Pan Ha. .........cccoiiiiiiiiceeeeceee ettt 4
15 356569-2 KEYDOAIT = P.C. ASSY. ittt et en ettt sttt e ettt ea et e 1
16 402957-3 Hardle s GaS BOEK v v e T o e T S S T T S 1
17 354208-1 KITORY = COMIFON isiitnisinsinmmsssses snrnsapsnsamnassasssmanss atnsnemmasnsts sesass amasasas sansans LR SR TREERRATS A A2 FARS A SR PSS 2
18 356569-2 KEYDOAIT = P.C. ASSY. .ottt ettt ettt ae s 1
19 SC-115-21 Mach. Screw 2-56 x % Phil. Pan Hd. ... .4
20 356570-1 Eilel - BiG Brusumnsiniiiimmmmsns 1
21 357445-1 TIMEE - PUISE MOTE ...t een e e e s st enssbenans 1
22 357366-1 Plate - Dial Pulse Timer (Incls. Mounting SCrew) ..........cceecieeniencenenn. st |
23 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x s Pan Hd. ...........ceevviveiierienn, reen 2
24 WS-28-20 WESHIET ...ttt e et e et ettt a et e n et et et e et ra e et tene 2
25 353560-1 Plate:2 Dial {150/450: a0 w0 sy s ey 1
26 357367-1 Plate - Dial (150/500 DEJ. F) ceniiiireiiiierr st eeee et e e see st e ees et e s e eneeessenaaaes 1
27 353613-2 Controller - Temperature 500 DEG. F. .....coociiiiiiiiiceeeee e 1
28 354575-4 Light = Inidicator (NGIGRIIOR) oo s i b s i i e st 1
29 354575-1 Light Indicator (On/Heat) (200-240V) ........ceoviiiueriieesiteceeeee e eres s sessssessesesesssseesssensseas 1
30 354575-2 Light - INQICALOr (ON/HEAL) ...vivveeieiiee et ettt ettt eae et et e e e eeeeee e 1
31 340324-9 Switeh {B.P DT (2:SpeBaMOON) .o sl v i 1
32 340324-11 1o Al 2 T 1
33 340324-12 e o g (ST I OO 1
34 355335-1 Panehe COMEO). wumunmssmsmenaesmas o oo v s e sy s s S T 1
35 355333-1 Ol = P BT syt o iy i ot e 5 AR A S K88 S8 S PSR 1
36 357360-1 Overlay - Panel PUISE .......ccoovvveeiein e -
37 340324-11 SWitehi (4. P.DiT) v sl
38 340324-9 SWItCh (D.P.D.T.)(2 SPeeA MOON) ......cceiiiiriciece s sas s b essas s b sass s bt s s b 1
39 354208-1 Knob - Control (USe W/BIM 27) ..ottt en s ea e en s 1
40 354208-3 Knob:=Gontrol (LISe WS ST Y s oo i e R 1
41 402957-3 Handle - Gas Cock ......c.ccoveuenne. |
355030-2 Lead Set (2 SPEEA MOTOF) ..o ettt et ee et ee et eene e 1




HGC40/HGC40C REPLACEMENT PARTS

37 THRU 42

\ ol
o

)

%\
y

L

Lij
j

T

I

Previous
Construction

6 THRU 9

PL-51165

OVEN

16 22
Present
Construction




REPLACEMENT PARTS HGC40/HGC40C

OVEN
ILLUS. PART

PL-51165 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 343516-1 SHEll - CRiMNSY PTDY souumri s i i s et nne s s e et ns 1

2 343516-2 SN - CRIMNEY (SET) ettt ettt ettt easeae et e e e eteee et eeee e eeeene e eeeeneeeees 1

3 343508-1 e il = L RN 1

4 343508-2 o o o T [ 1 T 1

5 343501-1 TOP = FFOME Lttt b bt e e e et ee et e et ee s erene e e nnaen 1

%6 3422011 Panel - Outer (L.H.) (PTD) (33'%s Wide) (Use W/items 16 & 22) ......cocvoviieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeen e 1

*7 342201-2 Panel - Outer (L.H.) (SST) (33'%s Wide) (Use W/Items 168 & 22) ..........c.ccoeeevririrceensseeseee s 1

8 357760-1 Panel - Outer (L.H.) (PTD) (33% Wide) (Use W/teMS 15 & 21) ...ooiveeeeeieeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

g 357760-2 Panel - Outer (L.H.) (SST) (33% Wide) (Use W/items 15 & 21) ....ooviceiieeeieeeeeeeceeeeeee e 1

10 SC-115-62 Maich. Screw Ya-20.% ¥ PRIl TIUSS HEA. ottt omestessaramenesosssesme sevessssqeesases 4

11 WL-19-22 LOCKWESHIE! U4 EXE. 1ttt ettt st ee e eeeenn 4

12 NS-46-52 Nk V20 HON BDE cosersmnuesenmannsvssnsuisrorsionoisves o s Lo s B B R e T G e 4

13 353484-1 PIAYD o B IO cue i e B B T SRS T b A bAoA em e 2

14 353483-1 Plate - Upper DOOT BEAIMNG .......oooviiieeceei ittt sttt s st st e s eeeseena 2

| 357508-1 S8l ¢ DIOOB{PE LOMGY v sasmmssessnsssnssisiiesmsmssvsis s s P s TSR ST e LSV eSS 2

*16 --- Gasket - Door (20 Long)(L/R) ..... 2
17 3421411 RACK - SUPPOM (LH.) ittt st et ettt ettt eee et e e e eeneeea 1
18 342141-2 Rack - Support (R.H.) .......... wesil]
19 357844-1 Blower - Batfle (Poreelaii): s i i st sb i ssiosss o sarss s iass inins spresessganes 1
20 355542-1 Blower Baffle (SST) ..uiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et R |

w2 357507-1 S0 S DL (BOYE L ONIGN s sisnsussrn pusessssasasasss s 5w ween 5 o o 08 0 (P VA R A TR 2

22 --- GIaSket e DOOL (28 LONG Y s s s e S A e e S0 rims v e 2
23 SD-34-31 Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x %s Pan Phil. Hd., TYPE BT .....cvoveveiiiiee et 14
24 354319-1 OIS NSV i oo v as i e e Y S N A TS R S S S O A US4
25 340445-2 Leg - Adjustable (6") .....

26 342150-5 Leg - Adjustable (8") ...

27 343634-1 Caster - (Swivel)(W/Brake}(7V2") .......cucrrieccmrnmnesssssssissnsssssnsns
28 343634-2 Caster (Rigid}{(72") .-.ovmmvmvimins
29 341655-6 Caster - 6" High “Swivel” (W/Brake) .

30 341655-7 Caster - 8" High “Rigid” .........cccceeirenen.

31 357047-1 Caster 874" High “Swivel"(W/O Brake)..

32 357047-2 Caster 8'2" High “Swivel"(W/Brake) .....

33 288946-2 Foot - Adjustable (172" t0 2%") .o,

34 357042-1 Exteiigion ~LegiRIeY) s i i i

35 3570931 - Ring - Locking ..c...c..o....

36 FE-23-53 Bushing - Snap ......cocovereiniecciee
37 357040-1 Leg W/Feet {SST) (Irels: itemsB3;B34-:& 35) vuwwmummnmn nm e i e e
38 357040-2 Leg W/Caster (No Brake) (SST) (Incls.items 31 & 34) ...

39 357040-3 Leg W/Caster (SST)(W/Brake)(Incls.items 32 & 34) ...

40 357040-4 Leg W/Feet (PTD) (Incls.items 33,34 & 35) .................

41 357040-5 Leg W/Caster (No Brake) (PTD)(Incls.items 31 & 34) ....

42 357040-6 Leg W/Caster (W/Brake) (PTD) (Incls.items 32 & 34) ....

43 355345-1 Mt EgR o s m s e s e o S T s
44 347080-2 Bearing - DOOr SHAT ......c.occiiiriiniineriisns e sosensssssesss st esessnssssessnnnssbessssnsnssssesssasasassssensasernsstas
45 353482-1 Spacer ......cocceevveeeenns
46 346358-2 Hi-Limit Assy. .........

47 342154-2 Plii=Thermestat sunesmannnnamonaianinie
48 339337-1 Stud - Locating .....cccceviinieinire e
49 342132-4 Guard - Thermostat Bulb ..

355536-1 D T S = T s T e 0 S NS S50 w43 vmm A s mm e 30 R A P A AR RSB SR RS

* Previous construction. Note: Panel flange mounts over seals. Order kit part number 357919-1.
Kit includes 2 new vertical, 2 new horizontal seals & mounting screws.

** Present construction. Note panel flange mounts under seal mounting flange.




HGC40/HGC40C REPLACEMENT PARTS

PRESENT
LIGHT

ASSEMBLY \

&8
L

PREVIOUS

LIGHT

ASSEMBLY
PL-51166 1-2




REPLACEMENT PARTS HGC40/HGC40C

OVEN
ILLUS. PART
PL-51166 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 342766-1 Light-Bulb-/ONEN (40 WaHEY {120 Vi e s s i s e S s s e 2
2 342766-2 Light Bulb-Oven (240V.,40 Watts) ......... 2
q 340263-1 Socket - Oven Light .......ccocoeeveveenn. 2
4 343611-1 Trib = WINOW oo mnmmmmivasmsians sl
5 355727-2 Window - Oven Light ..o w1
6 356615-1 Panel-Outer (R.H.) (PTD) .. |
7 356615-2 Pangl-Quer (BHIASST) wummimmms s s v s s s s s 1
8 343226-11 L0 IR [V o X o O SO 1
9 350691-3 Connector ................ . |
10 355317-1 FiREE conmummmunmsanniissmasamennsirsss i 1
11 355548-1 Wheel - Blower (Incls. %6-24 UNF SST Sq. Hd. Bolt).... .
12 SC-113-53 Set Screw %6-24 x % Soc. HAIS ....oooocevivciiicecin AR
13 355023-1 Bushing - SNap . amanmii = |
14 354960-1 Back - INNEr PANe! ..ottt -
15 355022-1 Panel - Back (PTD.) ...coiiiiieee et e st st s s vl
16 355022-2 Panel - Back (SST).....cccevvveennns acl
17 355000-1 Motor ¥ H.P. (2 SPeed) (120 V.) ittt et eee s e e e nnanen 1
18 342146-5 Motar ¥ H.P.(2 SPead)(230 V.) ..ottt sa et ettt saans 1
19 346217-1 Washer: - MOtor Mot i s s A i s e i 4
20 WS-29-46 T 0 i e S S e S A T AR SRS A A A 3 A R A R e 4
21 NS-46-86 NUBLASEY:, 7152 TEIEPST TIEX wrisanesosmsuesmsmmmssmin s i i o s i o1 G e aevac 1 4
22 354564-1 2 Tt 2 1o o 2
23 SC-113-65 Cap Screw %is-18 X 174 HEX HO. .oovviiiieiiiiiiiic et et en s 4
24 WS-29-46 NV BUBIYOR v minssammss o s 5 SR S RSB A S AT T R e T el 4
25 346217-1 Washer < MOtor MOUGTING v desii o b s R i e e 4
26 345523-1 B aITIE = VI OOttt iiiiiyinornisnssansnmens sesnmsamssensssseas anss smssnssans £rypey asanss s et R R e PR S8 S AR R A SRR LS 1
27 342046-1 E TG =T e L= g 04 o 1 1
28 FE-6-5 Ll Nt EISEIEA]) csommmslinmmusmrsmims e s s o s e 1
29 342151-1 0 srmni]
30 342285-1 BUSHING - PIASHC ...ttt et 2
31 354975-1 Tl L ol T T — 1
32 SD-34-45 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 X % Rd. Ha., TYPE T v ieeeieieeiee e 2
33 342147-1 SWItCH = DOOT ..ot |
34 SD-34-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x ' Hex Washer Hd., Type T. e
35 SD-34-47 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ... .2
36 343509-1 Bracket - DOor SWItCh .........ccovvevinvieciiiiciee e i
37 343612-1 Housing - Receptacle .. s ]
38 3421421 B A A S ot s T o L Tt im0 s av e e s A AR AN AL S8 s AR ST R AR
39 357036-1 Lamp-Oven (120-130V.,40 Watts)(Incls. tems 41 & 42) .....ocviioeiieeeeeeeeeee e 2
40 357036-2 Lamp-Oven (250V.,40 Watts)(Incls. Items 41 & 43).......... P
41 357036-3 Lens ~OvBn Lamp . cusmminimmiiig e .2
42 342766-1 Light Bulb - Oven (40 Watts) (120 V.) i
43 342766-2 Light Bulb-Oven (240V.,40 Watts) .......... w2
44 355091-1 Vent Assy. - Common (Stacked UNIES) .......ociieeciicceceecs s s ras st sne s srea e seaee e 1
45 356633-1 MOTOT IMOUNT ..ottt e eaeen st eeeneeaeen e 1
355319-1 Flug=Common (Stacked Units)iPackaged). . manmmmmmmnnnmmmannimnmswimsses s 1
355318-2 L b o e o T o T T 1




HGC40/HGC40C REPLACEMENT PARTS

N\

Previous
Construction

Previous
Construction

GAS PIPING

—-10 -



REPLACEMENT PARTS HGC40/HGC40C

GAS PIPING
ILLUS. PART
PL-51167 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 521462 L0 =T oS o o T OO 2

2 355726-1 TULE: = EXNEUSE oisvavimsmramiiimivisn v s s s i R e e T s e s s sy 1

3 355724-1 TUDE = BraCKBt ASSY. ..iiviiiiiiiiiri ittt ettt eee e et e e e et e e eatee e s s eetseesesesnnssressrmeaessnneesaneaanes 1

4 8C-21-10 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 2 Rd. Hd . i

5 NS-46-89 Nut Assy. 6-32 Hex “"KEPS” ..... 58

6 415207-1 Fan - Cooling 120 V. ............ . |

T 415207-2 Fan (230 V.) coeeeieeeeee e i)

8 356619-1 Pipe & Support Assy. (Pipe 13% Lg.) el

9 355336-1 TUDE = FIEX (18" Lg.) coriivriierriiiiiiss sttt sttt st ee e e b s s senn et s e es e s e emsssnraessenenneas 1
10 FP-24-6 G PG Yo b0 PR TUI IR i amonsnsiscs i ssomamsivnsiien s s viossst s 55 A ST ST VB B IO 1
11 FP-35-49 Nipple % x 174 TBE ............ ail
12 FP-13-11 Elbow % x 90 Deg. ..... 1
13 407789-3 Valve - Service .............. |
14 FP-78-75 Street Elbow % x 90 Deg s
15 348049-201 Union (Tail & Nut) .............. o
16 348049-101 UNION {HEA) <.ttt ettt et es et e e e st e e e et s se et seneerennes 1
17 FP-35-49 Nipple %5t 172 TBE oo s i o e e e i ivis e sesvins 1
18 FP-35-52 Nipple % x 2 TBE ............ v
19 FP-35-46 Pipe % x 1 Lg. (T.B.E) .... wxsi]
20 356637-1 Support - Solenoid.......... zal
21 NS-46-52 Nut - ¥-20 Hex “Keps”.... .2
22 356638-1 Bracket - S0lenoid ... 2
23 SD-36-51 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x % Hex Washer Hd., TYPE T ..c.ccovivviireenirieren e sneees 2
24 355040-3 EIREE (HGEAOEY, i o et it oissi s s iusani i sme oot 481005 52 A8 a8 81581 e A 48 8 A £ 21 SRR AR SRS AR 1
25 354344-4 Valve - Gas Control (Nat.) .... -
26 354344-5 Valie- Gas CBRIOL {PEG)rsmssrssmmnmn i s i s e s i S A St 1
27 348037-2 EIBoW s cusasmnsmma st w1
28 SC-119-31 Mach. Screw 10-24 x % Hex Hd SST ....cooceevviiiiiiiiiiens .
29 356585-1 Fitting - Orifice (29 Drill)(Nat.Gas)(Sea Level to 2499 Ft.) .. - |
30 356585-2 Fitting - Orifice (30 Drill)(Nat.Gas)(2500 to 6499 Ft.) .......... w1
31 356585-3 Fitting - Orifice (31 Drill)(Nat.Gas)(6500 to 7499 Ft.) .......... .|
32 356585-4 Fitting - Orifice (48 Drill)(Pro.Gas)(Sea Level to 2499 Ft.) .. sl
33 356585-5 Fitting - Orifice (49 Drill)(Pro.Gas)(2500 10 8499 FL.) .......c.cceeiirinrernrens s e e easse e eneens 1
34 356585-6 Fitting - Orifice (50 Drill)(Pro.Gas)(6500 t0 7499 FL.) .....oooiveafiiieieeee e 1
35 NS-44-9 Nut Assy 10-24 Hex "KEPS” ........ccccovivviincecnrecnne sl
36 SD-34-15 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x % Rd. Hd., Type AB .... .4
37 356584-1 PlAE = OFIfICE ...ttt ettt ettt en e s rt st ne e neeaeena e es e en 1
38 356588-1 TS GES B . o cra s v s e o T SV T e oIV e AT oS R S e 1
39 356738-1 Pipe - Weldment Gas Inlet (Pipe 10% Lg.) ... ol
40 356737-1 YL T= T 1= o e o O RSPPRP 1
41 FP-87-19 Elbow = Reduging 12 % %90 Deg: Brass i i it 1
42 356735-1 Support - VAIVE consnamammpansaimssmsg sl
43 SC-41-1 Cap Screw 4-20 x % Hex Hd ... 2
44 WL-6-17 Lockwasher ¥4 Medium ............. s
45 NS-15-1 . Full Nut %4-20 Hex SST ...... w
46 WL-6-17 Lockwasher 4 Medium ... -
47 521820 BN L =T | R 5T O — 1
48 407789-3 Valve - Service 1
49 FP-78-75 Street Elbow % x 90 Deg. .. o1
50 348049-201 Union (Tail & Nut) .............. vos'l
51 FP-13-11 EIOW 96K 90 DGt e s s i s sviy sl
52 --- Support - Solenoid (Not Available. Replace W/ltems 20, 21 & 22) ... wsil)
*53 FP-77-68 EIDOW Y256 90 BIO:. sttty it swai)
*54 FP-75-27 Nipple 'z x 21 TBE 1
*55 348049-2 UNION = SHAIGNT ...coeiie ettt et b e eae et ean s et erennens 1
*56 FP-58-51 Nipple 2 x 5 TBE .. oo
*5T FP-19-25 e 1

* Common gas supply for stacked units.

=19 =



HGC40/HGC40C REPLACEMENT PARTS

13 THRU 16

COMBUSTION ASSEMBLY

-12 -



REPLACEMENT PARTS HGC40/HGC40C

COMBUSTION ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART
PL-51168 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 356590-1 Heat Exchanger ASsy. ......cocovivivinviiinivineine . o |
2 SC-41-50 Cap Screw 4-20 x 2 Hex Hd. . -
3 WL-6-17 Lockwasher ¥4 Medium ........... b
4 NS-46-52 NUE - Va-20 HEX “KEPS” ..ottt ee e b s 4
5 356587-1 Electrode = [gnition: s ismmmamnnimn mmammiisimmisiinmiamis e nansania 1
6 SD-36-17 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x % Phil. Pan Hd., Type AB . 2
7 356576-1 BUrNer BOX ASSY. ..cccoovviiiiimeiie e —
8 FE-16-23 Bushing ;s o : sl
9 356571-2 Burner Assy. ........... s
10 356586-1 Insulation - Burner ......... wini}
34 NS-46-52 Nt = %20 Hex "EPE" wumnnmnnanmns i s i s e s i s 4
12 356595-1 Cable - High Vol ag8 oo i i i i s it s rrr s smssan sy sensessgoss samsASE LA LLE ST ALRS S A B RS E R S0 10 1
13 354984-2 Motor Blower Assy. (200/240 V.)(Incls.items 25, 26 & 27) .. _—
14 354984-1 Motor Blower Assy. (120 V.)(Incls.items 24, 26 & 27) ......... i |
15 354984-3 Motor Blower Assy. (230 V.)(Incls.items 24, 26 & 27) ..... v
16 356639-1 Switch - Blower (125/250 V.A.C., 15A) ..o -
17 SD-37-80 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT . e
18 WL-6-6 Lockwasher 10 Light wscsnmumnn i m st S e et
19 356589-1 Controller - Spark IgNIOr .......coceiviiiiec e sui']
20 SD-34-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ........... ot
21 SD-34-21 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 2 SI. Hex Washer Hd., TYPe AB ........ccvviriiieeiineneeeciesessesennas 2
22 356594-1 Bracket - [gNItion MOGUIE .......ooiiiiiiii e ettt st s s e s e 1
23 NS-46-52 Nut - 4-20 Hex “Keps” .....cccovvvivrvvvivirennns o
24 355047-1 Restrictor - Blower Plate (1% Dia. Hole).... i 1
25 355047-2 Restrictor - Blower Plate (1 Dia. HOI) ..ccoooiiiiiiiiiiicee e R 1
26 251199 T NGBS (A INIOIIG Y vvssassisrnscomsos swessissosns s i £ R R R SRS SRR 3
27 345519-1 Plug (Natural)(4 Circuits) ... =
28 355017-1 Gasket - BIOWET MOTOT ...ttt bbb ese s a e e b s 1
29 356579-1 BN COMBIISTON e snwassmssons i s s vowiamio s 5sana s i svsiis VvV DA S T T SN 3 05 1
356597-1 Witling Harfiess - ighition Madule werssumnmunnnunss i snnnssmn sy 1

w s



HGC40/HGC40C REPLACEMENT PARTS

NEW ~ e
| |DOORASSY| | DIM. i

\. 49 THRUS54

1 THRU 4 T

PREVIOUS
7 THRU 14

DOOR ASSY

FRONT

21-22

/23THRU26
s Z =)

e
= e




REPLACEMENT PARTS HGC40/HGC40C

DOOR
ILLUS. PART
PL-51169  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 356562-1 HANGIE = DIOOK <.ttt e a e e e et e e e e et e e s st s srmseeseeseeesesnnnne e 1
2 356563-1 GRS O s v voves pmsssnsinssmimas issiosins 0 Samwasinss R e SR R i |
3 356563-2 ol o T sl
4 SC-113-98 Mach. Screw 10-24 x V> Hex Washer Hd. ... ...3
5 SC-41-1 Cap Soraw V200V HEXH oo i s i st nmes i 4
6 WL-19-37 Lockwasher V4 INL cacnmmansannieninriaiesa i i easnn i nanmmnaim 4
v 4 357842-1 Sheli - Outer Door (R.H.) (W/Window) ..... o]
*8 356552-1 Shell- Outer Door (R.H.) (W/ Window) ..... —_——
*9 356552-2 Shell - Quter Door (R.H.) (Solid) ................. s
**10 357842-3 Shell - Outer Door (R.H.) (Solid) .......ccc...... )
*11 356554-1 Shell - Outer Door (L.H.) (W/ Window) . st 1
*12 356554-2 Shall - @uter DE6F (LH.) (8olid) vvcammimnmnunummimeum s imimmama i iaimiangg 1
213 357842-2 Shell - Outer Door (L.H.) (W/WINAOW) ....ooiiiiiiiiiiecese et es et 1
14 357842-4 Shell - Quter Door (L.H.) (Solid) ........... _——
15 356556-1 Frame Assy. - Doar (R.H.).......... s 1
16 357840-1 Frame Assy. - Door (R.H.) .... e
ki 356557-1 Frame Assy. - Door (L.H.) .... |
18 357841-1 Frame Assy..- DOOF (LiH.) wianmnmnnsiaisissisimmsa iy |
19 SD-34-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x %2 Hex Washer Hd., TYPE T ...cooieeiiiiececeeeeeeceee e 4
20 355727-1 NIV VY, PUSEN . s s aaswsntinniswsnsss ooss s Sam S o A5 R SR T3 T b VS s 2
21 350543-6 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 4 Phil. Pan Hd. ...... B
22 SC-118-62 Mach. Screw 10-32 x %5 Phil. Pan Hd. ..... .8
*03 356560-1 Shell - inner Door (W/Window) ............. -
24 356551-2 Shell - Inner Door (Solid) .........ccccvnuenes w1
wHon 357836-2 Shell - Inner Door (Solid) .........occovvvnrienn |
=26 357838-1 Shell - INner DOor (W/WINTOW) ....c.co.iiiiiiiceesese ettt eae st en et enese e eens 1
27 343143-1 T L T T 4
28 347080-2 Bearing - Door Shaft................... 2
29 343608-2 Door Chain & Turnbuckle ASSY. ........cccc...... wnilh
30 352667-1 Door Stop Cable Assy. (Use with item 29) .. sz 1
3 PS-4-11 Spirol Pin ek 1 s ciniisssiinmmesog .
32 342166-1 Sprocket - Door Shaft ..o -
33 SC-47-28 Set Screw %-28 x % K Cup, Hex Drive (Use with item 32) ... e esenenns 2
34 347080-2 BTG = D00 SIAT o L i rvavsrs trvnmransmssnsansan s e on snss shmaasaSAas et A4 A8 8 e mRAL s RSB S SRR 2
35 SC-113-90 Mach. Screw %4-20 x % Hex Hd. ........ s
36 SC-22-40 Mach..Serew 14-20%5 Phil: EIatH: cvnvmrammnamanimnimiemnemsamd syt 4
*37 355742-1 Chanmal = BOMOM Sill i sttt i it i smss mrmnppsnssssseensaasssssmsnsssssssansanssssassass ssssassananas 1
**38 357846-1 Channel - Door Sill Weldment . i}
39 343515-1 Front:Gover - Door Sill..c.waia s a1
40 SD-34-59 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x % Phil. Pan Hd., Type T ..cccoeevvieinene 2
41 356253-1 Lever - DOOr SWItCH ....oociiiiieecece e wei]
42 SD-34-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ............. s )
*43 3557431 Door Assy. (R.H.)(W/Window)(Incls.items 8,15,19,20,22 & 23) ......c..ceceriverererrereereresesisiss s 1
*44 355743-2 Door Assy.(R.H.)(Solid)(Incls.items 9, 15, 22 & 24) .....iviivieeiiieicieesiceseeee et 1
*45 355744-1 Door Assy.(L.H.)(W/Window)(Incls.items 11, 17, 19, 20, 22 & 23) .. o
*46 355744-2 Door Assy.(L.H.)(Solid)(Incls.items 12, 17, 22 & 24) ....oooooiieeiiicieeeeee e il
47 355745-1 Complete Door Assy.(W/Window)(Incls.items 1 thru 6, 27 thru 37, 40, 43, 45 & 55).. el
48 355745-2 Complete Door Assy.(Solid)(Incls.items 1 thru 6, 27 thru 37, 40, 44, 46 & 55) ........... sl
**49 357872-1 Complete Door Assy.(W/Window)(Incls.items 1 thru 6, 27 thru 36, 38, 51, 54 & 55) .. sl
**50 357872-2 Complete Door Assy.(Solid)(Incls.items 1 thru 6, 27 thru 36, 38, 52, 53 & 55) ...ccovvvvvieniernirnens 1
**51 357871-1 Door Assy.(L.H.)(W/Window)(Incls.items 13, 18 thru 21 & 26) .......ccociiiiiiiiiiiiicccie 1
**52 357871-2 Door Assy.(L.H.)(Solid)(Incls.items 14, 18, 21 & 25) .................. il
**53 357843-2 Door Assy.(R.H.)(Solid){Incls.items 10, 16, 21 & 25) .......ceevveeerrnnnne .
**54 357843-1 Door Assy.(R.H.)(W/Window)(Incls.items 7, 16, 19, 20, 21 & 26) .... el
55 356550-1 Lateh — Frietion e i sy o smiieg i
520228 Adhesive (Use W/item 33)(50cc Bottle) AR
528664 Lubricant (USe WM 2O 1 uiuuarmmsmimmoms s s s s e i o i i s i e AR

* Previous door construction. Dimension from edge of shaft to outside door is %6 as shown on pg. 14.

** Present door construction. Dimension from edge of shaft to outside door is %s as shown on pg. 14.

FORM 18207 (Rev. A) AUGUST 1993 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



